Amending Description of Native Land proclaimed to have become Crown Land.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by a Proclamation dated the fifteenth day of W February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, and published in the New Zealand Gazette dated the twenty-eighth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, the block of Native land called Otorohanga H Block, being Sections 11, 12, 13, and 14, Block XIII, and Section 3, Block XIV, Otorohanga Native Township, was proclaimed to have become Crown land:

And whereas an error has been made in the description of

And whereas an error has been made in the description of the block in such Proclamation, and it is now desirable that the said Proclamation should be amended:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby amend the said Proclamation, dated the fifteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, by substituting for the description of the said land in the said Proclamation the description set out in the Schedule hereto, and I do hereby proclaim that the land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

OTOROHANGA H (part), being Sections 11, 12, 13, and 14, Block XIII, and Section 3, Block XIV, Otorohanga Native Township, inclusive of road formerly intersecting same but now stopped: Area, 7 acres 2 roods 30.8 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of April, 1931.

A. T. NGATA, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.s.]

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-Cross-Harrison a Proplement in that goal hand has become General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act,

1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power thow, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominicn of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

ARAHEKE Native Reserve M Sale No. 2 Block, Paritutu Survey District: Approximate area, 184 acres 3 roods 15

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of April, 1931.

A. T. NGATA, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

Rangitoto-Tuhua 78
B2a2c Block, Tangitu Survey District : Approximate area, 333 acres
 $0\ {\rm roods}\ 4$ perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of April, 1931.

A. T. NGATA, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Applying the Provisions of the Mortgagors Relief Act, 1931, to certain Classes of Lease.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of April, 1931.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Mortgagors Relief Act, 1931 (hereinafter called the said Act), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby apply the provisions of the said Act with the necessary modifications to leases of land granted before the commencement of the said Act of the following classes, whether or not the same also comprise property other than land:—

- (i) All such leases granted by a lessor other than the
- Crown and containing an optional purchasing clause;

 (ii) All such leases granted by a lessor other than the

 Crown and containing a compulsory purchasing clause:
- (iii) All such leases granted by the Crown as lessor and containing a compulsory purchasing clause.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending Regulations under the Motor-vehicles Insurance (Third-party Risks) Act, 1928.

> BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of April, 1931.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him Act, 1928 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby make the following regulations by way of amendment of the Motorvehicles Insurance (Third-party Risks) Regulations, 1930, dated the fourteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, and published in the Gazette, No. 30, at page 1430, on the seventeenth day of the same month (hereinafter referred to as "the principal regulations").

REGULATIONS.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Motor-vehicles Insurance (Third-party Risks) Regulations Amendment No. 1.
2. These regulations shall apply to all contracts of insurance under the said Act for the year commencing on the 1st day of June, 1931, or any subsequent year or for any part thereof respectively, but shall not apply to any such contract expiring before the said 1st day of June, 1931.

3. The paragraph marked (a) contained in the description

of motor-vehicles of Class 4 as set out in Part I of the Second